

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS FOR
THE FIRST DISTRICT OF TEXAS
AT HOUSTON

No. 01-07-00698-CV

THE FREEPORT ECONOMIC
DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION,
Appellant,

v.

WESTERN SHELLFISH
CORPORATION,
Appellee.

On Appeal from the County Court
at Law No. 2 of Brazoria County, Texas
Case No. CI032662
Honorable Mark Holder, Judge

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF
PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE
WESTERN SHELLFISH CORPORATION**

KATHLEEN CASSIDY GOODMAN
No. 24000255
Law Office of
Kathleen Cassidy Goodman, PLLC
31320 IH 10 West
Suite D
Boerne, TX 78006
Telephone: (830) 981-4500
Telephone: (210) 949-1000
Fascimile: (866) 602-1102

Attorney for Amicus Curiae Pacific Legal Foundation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED ENTITIES OR PERSONS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. CONDEMNING PRIVATE PROPERTY TO TRANSFER IT TO ANOTHER OWNER WHO PROMISES MORE ECONOMIC PRODUCTIVITY VIOLATES THE TEXAS CONSTITUTION’S PUBLIC USE CLAUSE	4
A. The State Constitution’s Public Use Clause Limits Eminent Domain to a Greater Extent Than the Federal Public Use Clause	4
B. Both the 1845 and 1875 Versions of the Texas Constitution Adopted an “Actual Use” Theory of “Public Use”	7
1. The 1845 Constitution	7
2. The 1875 Constitutional Convention Also Did Not Regard Business Subsidies as Public Uses	12
C. Early Texas Court Decisions Construed Texas’ Public Use Clause to Require More than an Incidental Public Benefit	14
D. Modern Cases Did Not Loosen the “Public Use” Requirement to Justify Economic Development Condemnations	17
CONCLUSION	23
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	24
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Am. Acad. of Pediatrics v. Lungren</i> , 940 P.2d 797 (Cal. 1997)	6
<i>Barrett v. Metcalfe</i> , 33 S.W. 758 (Tex. Civ. App. 1896)	15
<i>Beekman v. Saratoga & Schenectady R.R. Co.</i> , 3 Paige Ch. 45 (N.Y. Ch. 1831)	11
<i>Bell v. Indian Live-Stock Co.</i> , 11 S.W. 344 (Tex. 1889)	7
<i>Bloodgood v. Mohawk & Hudson R.R. Co.</i> , Lock. Rev. Cas. 118 (N.Y. 1837)	10
<i>Borden v. Trespalacios Rice & Irrigation Co.</i> , 86 S.W. 11 (Tex. 1905), <i>aff'd per curiam</i> , 204 U.S. 667 (1907)	16-18
<i>Boston & Roxbury Mill Corp. v. Newman</i> , 29 Mass. (12 Pick.) 467 (Mass. 1832)	11
<i>Buffalo Bayou, Brazos & Colorado R.R. Co. v. Ferris</i> , 26 Tex. 588, 1863 WL 2747 (Tex. 1863)	14
<i>City of Arlington, Texas v. Golddust Twins Realty Corp.</i> , 41 F.3d 960 (5th Cir. 1994)	5-6
<i>City of Norwood v. Horney</i> , 853 N.E.2d 1115 (Ohio 2006)	1, 5, 20
<i>City of Paris v. Mason</i> , 37 Tex. 447, 1873 WL 7299 (Tex. 1872)	13
<i>Coastal States Gas Producing Co. v. Pate</i> , 309 S.W.2d 828 (Tex. 1958)	3, 6, 19
<i>County of Wayne v. Hathcock</i> , 684 N.W.2d 765 (Mich. 2004)	1, 4-5, 18-19

Page

Dallas Cotton Mills v. Indus. Co.,
296 S.W. 503 (Tex. Comm'n App. 1927) 16

Davis v. City of Lubbock,
326 S.W.2d 699 (Tex. 1959) 3, 5-6, 20-21

Davis v. City of Taylor,
67 S.W.2d 1033 (Tex. 1934) 18

Gaylord v. Sanitary Dist. of Chicago,
68 N.E. 522 (Ill. 1903) 19-20

Goodnight v. City of Wellington,
13 S.W.2d 353 (Tex. Comm'n App. 1929) 18

Hawaii Hous. Auth. v. Midkiff, 467 U.S. 229 (1984) 1

Hearn v. Camp, 18 Tex. 545,
1857 WL 5003 (Tex. 1857) 10

Hous. Auth. of City of Dallas v. Higginbotham,
143 S.W.2d 79 (Tex. 1940) 3, 5, 17-21

Jones v. Keith, 37 Tex. 394,
1873 WL 7279 (Tex. 1872) 13

Kaye v. Harris County Mun. Util. Dist. No. 9,
866 S.W.2d 791 (Tex. App. 1993) 5

Kelo v. City of New London,
Connecticut, 545 U.S. 469 (2005) 1, 4

Kyle v. Texas & New Orleans Ry. Co.,
3 Willson 518, 1889 WL 1464 (Tex. App. 1889) 15, 17

Maher v. Lasater, 354 S.W.2d 923 (Tex. 1962) 21

Mangan v. Tex. Transp. Co.,
44 S.W. 998 (Tex. Civ. App. 1898) 14-17

Manning v. North, 82 S.W.3d 706 (Tex. App. 2002) 2

	Page
<i>Miller v. Burch</i> , 32 Tex. 208, 1869 WL 4801 (Tex. 1869)	13
<i>Nichols v. Sedalco Constr. Servs.</i> , 228 S.W.3d 341 (Tex. App. 2007)	2
<i>Phillips v. Naumann</i> , 275 S.W.2d 464 (Tex. 1955)	21
<i>Poletown Neighborhood Council v. City of Detroit</i> , 304 N.W.2d 455 (Mich. 1981)	18
<i>Smith v. Taylor</i> , 34 Tex. 589, 1871 WL 7451 (Tex. 1870)	13, 20
<i>State v. Gunwall</i> , 720 P.2d 808 (Wash. 1986)	6
<i>Sw. Ill. Dev. Auth. v. Nat'l City Env'tl., L.L.C.</i> , 768 N.E.2d 1 (Ill. 2002)	19
<i>Swan v. Williams</i> , 2 Mich. 427, 1852 WL 3103 (Mich. 1852)	11
<i>Tenngasco Gas Gathering Co. v. Fischer</i> , 653 S.W.2d 469 (Tex. App. 1983)	7
<i>Varick v. Smith</i> , 5 Paige Ch. 137 (N.Y. Ch. 1835)	10, 12
<i>West v. Whitehead</i> , 238 S.W. 976 (Tex. Civ. App. 1922)	18
<i>Western Seafood Co. v. United States</i> , 202 F.App'x 670 (5th Cir. 2006)	1, 5
<i>Western Seafood Co. v. United States</i> , No. G-03-811, 2007 WL 2351198 (S.D. Tex. Aug. 15, 2007)	5
<i>Wilkinson v. Leland</i> , 27 U.S. (2 Pet.) 627 (1829)	10

Rule of Court

Tex. R. App. P. 11	1
------------------------------	---

Miscellaneous

Benbow, Daniel B., <i>Public Use as a Limitation on the Power of Eminent Domain in Texas</i> , 44 Tex. L. Rev. 1499 (1966)	6
Burling, James, <i>Do Economic Results of a Transfer to a Private Developer Constitute "Public Use?"</i> , SL049 ALI-ABA 679 (2006)	2
Cornyn, John, <i>The Roots of the Texas Constitution: Settlement to Statehood</i> , 26 Tex. Tech L. Rev. 1089 (1995)	7
<i>Debates in the Texas Constitutional Convention of 1875</i> (Seth Shepard McKay ed., 1930)	12-13
Gardner, James A., <i>The Failed Discourse of State Constitutionalism</i> , 90 Mich. L. Rev. 761 (1992)	6
Sandefur, Timothy, <i>Don't Mess With Property Rights in Texas: How the State Constitution Protects Property Owners in the Wake of Kelo</i> , 41 Real Prop. Prob. & Tr. J. 227 (2006)	1-2, 9-10, 14
Texas State Historical Association, <i>The Handbook of Texas Online</i> (last updated June 6, 2001), available at http://www.tsha.utexas.edu/handbook/online/articles/HH/fhe13.html (last visited Nov. 12, 2007)	9
Van Cleave, Rachel A., <i>State Constitutional Interpretation and Methodology</i> , 28 N.M. L. Rev. 199 (1998)	6
Weeks, William F., <i>Debates of the Texas Convention</i> (1846)	8-9
